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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF MCKINLEY .
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

TERI GARCIA AND STEPHANIE MORTENSEN,

Plaintiffs,
Neo. D-1113-CV-2018-00425

V.

GALLUP-MCKINLEY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND JOAN NEZ, in her capacity as Custodian of Records
for Gallup-McKinley County School District,

Defendants.

AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE
NEW MEXICO INSPECTION OF PUBLIC RECORDS ACT

Plaintiffs Teri Garcia and Stephanie Mortensen, by and through their undersigned
attorneys of record, Mason & Tsaacson, P.A. (Pawick "I, Mason), hereby submit their
Complaint for Violation of the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act (“IPRA™).
Plaintiffs bring this action to compel Defendants Gallup-McKinley County School District
(*GMCSD™) and its records custodian, Defendant Joan Nez, to comply with its obligations to
produce public records under the New Mexico Inspecdon of Public Records Act, NMSA 1978,
§ 14-2-1 of seq. As alleged more particularly below, Defendants have violated the Inspection of
Public Records Act, NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1 ¢/ seq., by failing to produce such records within
the required time. By their actions, Defendants have violated IPRA. As grounds for this

Complaint, Plaintiffs state as follows:
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Jee July 2, 2018, TPRA request email to Defendants, attached and incorporated
herein as Exhibit 1.

7. Upon information and belief, all of the above requested records are kept and
retained during the normal course of Gallup-McKinley County School Disttict business and
operations.

8. Following receipt of Plaindffs’ IPRA request on July 2, 2018, Defendants, through
Nez, acknowledged receipt of the request five business days later on July 10, 20181, and stated
that “[t}his office will send you notice explaining when inspection will be allowed or when we
will respond to your request to inspect public records.” The letter further stated “Please be
advised that under NMSA 1978 Section 14-2-8D), the school district may take up to fifteen
(15) days to respond to your request.” See July 10, 2018, letter from Nez, attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit 2.

9. As of the filing of this Complaint, over twenty-four {24) days have passed since
Phaintiffs’ inidal IPRA request, Defendants have neither produced any records nor
communicated with Plaintiffs in any respect with the exceptdon of their July 10, 2018 letter.

10. Defendants’ July 10, 2018 letter clearly states a notice would be forthcoming

! Defendants’ acknowledgement of receipt on July 10, 2018 was nor within three business days from when
Plainuffs’ request was received. Specifically, NMSA 1978, § 14-2-8(10) requires:

“A custodian receiving a written request shall permit the inspection immediately ot as soon s is

practicable under the circumstances, but nor later than fifteen days after recciving a written request. JF
the inspection is not permitied within three business days, the custodian shall explain in

weiting when the records will be available for inspection or when the public body will respond
1o the request. The three-day period shall not begin until the written request is delivered to the office

of the custodian.”” (Emphasis added,
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14. IPRA provides a specific procedure for a custodian of public records to follow
upon the receipt of a written request to inspect public records that “fa] custodian receiving a
written request shall permit the inspection immediately or as soon as is practicable under the
circumstances, but not later than fifteen days after receiving a written request. If the inspection
is not permitted within three business days, the custodian shall cxplain in writing when the
records will be available for inspection or when the public body will respond to the request.”
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-8(D).

15. “Custodian™ means any person responsible for the maintenance, care or keeping
of a public body’s public records, regardless of whether the records are in that person’s actual
physical custody and control. NMSA 1978, § 14-2-6(A). Nez, or at all times relevant was,
Custodian of Records for GMCSD.

16. “Within fiftcen days of receiving a written request, the custodian must cither permit
inspection of the records, provide a written explanaton of why any request has been denied, or
in the case of an excessively burdensome or broad request, inform the requester that additonal
tme will be needed to respond. See §§ 14-2-10 to -11. If the custedian has not sesponded to a
written request within fifteen days, the ‘person requesting the public records’ may conclude
that the request has been denied. Section 14-2-11(A).” San Jran Agric. Water Users Ass’u o,
KNME-TV, 2011-NMSC-011, 94 11, 150 N.M. 64, 257 P.3d 884.

17. Plaintiffs’ requested copies of documents and Defendants have failed to produce
responsive records within fiftcen (15) days after receipt of Plindffs’ written request.
Defendants did not provide a written explanation of denial or a determination that Plaindffs’

written request was excessively burdensome or broad, but rather acknowledged that the
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d. Defendants at no tme asserted that the request was excessively burdensome
or broad or indicated that additonal dme would be needed to respond to the
written request.

21. The documents Plaintiffs requested are not subject to any of the exceptions
enumerated in NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1 and there is no time frame indicated as to when the
requested documents may be produced.

22. Plaintiffs are entitled to recover damages up to One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per
Day, plus our actual damages, costs, and reasonable attorney’s fees. NMSA 1978, § 14-2-11(C).

DECLARATORY RELIEF

23. Plaintiffs incorporate the preceding paragraphs by reference herein.

24. There exists an actual controversy between Plaintiffs and Defendants as to whether
Defendants’ conduct, as alleged above, consttutes violations of IPRA and whether the
documents requested by Plaintffs must be produced.

25, Plaintffs are entided to declaratory relief thar Defendants have violated IPRA and
that the documents requested by Plaintiffs must be produced.

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

26. Plaintiffs incorporatc the preceding paragraphs by reference herein.

27. Pusrsuant to NMSA 1978, § 14-2-12(B), Plaintiffs are entitled to a writ of mandamus
or an injuncrion ordering Defendants to produce copies of all relevant documents in
Defendants’ possession as provided in Plaintiffs’ request.

28. Plaintiffs arc cndtled to preliminary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining

Defendants from withholding the requested records from Plaindffs.
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Patrick T. Mason
S T ) e S e T

From: Teri Garcia <tl_garcia@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, july 2, 2018 1:48 PM

To: jnez@gmes.ki2.nm.us

Ce: stephjomort@gmail.com

Subject: NM Public Records Act

Good Afternoon,

Pursuant to the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act, we hereby request from the last six months, any and all
records and communication, electronic or otherwise, regarding the participation or exclusion from participation, of
charter school students in district school sports, dances, or events.

Additionally, please provide any and all records or communications form the last six months regarding the Middie
College High School or Middie Coillege Students.

Teri L. Garcia
1010 Yei Ave
Gallup NV 87301
205-870-1900

Stephanie Mortensen
509 Aztec Court
Gallup NMm 87301
505-979-0837
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